€ thousand 2024 2023

Cumulative actuarial gains (–)/losses (+) on 1 January * 2,093 1,709

Addition/disposal* –878 384

Cumulative actuarial gains (–)/losses (+) on 31 December * 1,215 2,093

* before deferred taxes

Plan assets consisted of a reinsurance policy financed exclusively from employer contributions. The changes to the fair
value of plan assets in the current financial year were as follows:

€ thousand 2024 2023

Opening balance of plan assets measured at fair value 163 162

Expected return on plan assets 5 6

Actuarial loss –6 –1

Disbursements from plan assets –4 –4

Closing balance of plan assets measured at fair value 158 163

Pension payments of   thousand are expected for the  financial year. The weighted average term of the pension
obligations for individual pension plans is between  and  years.

A key actuarial assumption used to determine pension provisions is the discount rate. The following sensitivity analysis
was carried out by actuarial experts on the basis of reasonable potential change in the discount rate as at the reporting
date, with the remaining assumptions remaining unchanged.

31.12.2024

€ thousand Increase Decrease

Current obligation under defined benefit pension plans 10,335 10,335

Change in the discount rate by 0.25% 10,009 10,678

Future change in wages and salaries by 0.25% 10,376 10,294

Future pension changes by 0.25% 10,475 10,199

40  | OTHER PROVISIONS
The following table provides an overview of the changes in other provisions in the  and  financial years.

€ thousand 2024 2023

Provisions for site restoration obligations (non-current) 44,883 35,934

Disposal provision (non-current) 34,919 28,753

Miscellaneous provisions (non-current) 3,021 3,455

Other non-current provisions as at 31 December 82,824 68,142

Disposal provision (current) 6,238 6,438

Other current provisions as at 31 December 6,238 6,438

Eckert & Ziegler Annual Report 2024 91
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – NOTES CONCERNING THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Provisions changed as follows in the  and  financial years:

€ thousand
Site restoration

obligation
Disposal

provision
Other

provisions Total

As at 1 January 2023 33,133 30,610 2,817 66,560

Additions 3,669 7,016 1,246 11,931

Additions from the scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0

Utilisations –1,507 –3,065 –601 –5,173

Reversals 0 60 0 60

Compounding 817 571 –5 1,383

Currency translation differences –179 0 0 –179

Reclassification in accordance with IFRS 5 0 0 –2 –2

As at 31 December 2023 35,934 35,191 3,455 74,581

thereof due in the short term 0 6,438 0 6,438

thereof due in the long term 35,934 28,753 3,455 68,142

As at 1 January 2024 35,934 35,191 3,455 74,581

Additions 8,662 10,006 251 18,919

Additions from the scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0

Utilisations –418 –4,599 –250 –5,266

Reversals –261 0 –435 –696

Compounding 672 559 0 1,231

Currency translation differences 294 0 0 294

Reclassification in accordance with IFRS 5 0 0 0 0

As at 31 December 2024 44,883 41,158 3,021 89,062

thereof due in the short term 0 6,238 0 6,238

thereof due in the long term 44,883 34,919 3,021 82,824

Provisions for site restoration obligations included expected expenses for the dismantling and disposal of production
facilities and the reversing of leasehold improvements. For the measurement of provisions for site restoration obliga-
tions, the discount rates with matching maturities were adjusted in the  financial year to conform to the market-
based rates in accordance with IFRIC . The adjusted interest rates ranged from . to . (previous year: . to
.). If the previous year's interest rates of . to . had been maintained, the provision would have been higher